

No. 16-327

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAE LEE, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. BLANCO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

FRANCESCO VALENTINI  
*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Petitioner’s offense and conviction .....	2
B. Petitioner’s collateral challenge to his conviction .....	7
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument:	
Petitioner failed to show prejudice from his guilty plea when he would have equally been exposed to removal by declining the plea.....	15
I. A showing of <i>Strickland</i> prejudice requires proof that attorney error adversely affected a viable defense strategy.....	16
A. This Court has consistently conditioned <i>Strickland</i> relief on a showing that counsel’s deficiencies deprived the defendant of a realistic litigation option .....	16
B. Granting <i>Strickland</i> relief to a defendant who lacked a realistic litigation alternative would be unsound .....	22
II. A <i>Padilla</i> claimant who lacks an objectively viable strategy for avoiding removal cannot show he was prejudiced by a plea.....	26
A. A <i>Padilla</i> claimant’s subjective preference for trial cannot in itself establish that he was prejudiced by accepting an objectively favorable plea offer.....	27
B. A defendant cannot establish <i>Strickland</i> prejudice by hypothesizing theoretical plea deals with no evidentiary basis .....	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. Petitioner cannot show that he had a strategically viable alternative to accepting the government’s plea offer .....	36
A. Petitioner has not shown a reasonable probability that he could have achieved a better result by going to trial .....	37
B. Petitioner’s speculation about alternative plea offers provides no basis for <i>Strickland</i> relief .....	42
Conclusion .....	46
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	26
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	24
<i>Evans v. Meyer</i> , 742 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kovacs v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014) ....	10, 26
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	24
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) ....	16, 22, 33, 35, 43, 45
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	29
<i>Padilla v. Commonwealth</i> , 381 S.W.3d 322 (Ky. Ct. App. 2012) .....	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	32
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	24, 35, 40
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Akinsade</i> , 686 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10, 26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	18
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 55 F.3d 1219 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 926 (1995) .....	4
<i>United States v. Kayode</i> , 777 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) .....	23
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 532 F.3d 126 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1009 (2008) .....	4
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009) .....	26
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) .....	35
Constitution, treaty, statutes, regulation, guidelines and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XI.....	1a
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment Art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	29
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VII, Subtit. J, § 7342, 102 Stat. 4469 .....	5
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43).....	45
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B) .....	5, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(8) .....	5
8 U.S.C. 1158.....	2a
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	5
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	5
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	5, 44, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3) .....	5, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(B) .....	5
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3) .....	29

VI

Statutes, regulation, guidelines and rule—Continued: Page

8 U.S.C. 1326(a) .....	5
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 3553(f) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(2) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(5) .....	4
21 U.S.C. 841 .....	4a
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(2) (1988) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(2) .....	5, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	2, 7
8 C.F.R. 1208.17(a) .....	29
United States Sentencing Guidelines Ch. 5, Pt. A .....	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(3) .....	45

Miscellaneous:

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Designations</i> , <a href="https://www.bop.gov/inmates/custody_and_care/designations.jsp">https://www.bop.gov/inmates/custody_and_care/designations.jsp</a> (last visited Mar. 3, 2017) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 22, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	45
U.S. Dep't of Justice: <i>Standards for Consideration of Clemency</i> <i>Petitioners</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/pardon/about-office-0">https://www.justice.gov/pardon/about-office-0</a> (last updated Jan. 13, 2015) .....	30
<i>U.S. Attorneys' Manual</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usam/united-states-attorneys-manual">https://www.justice.gov/usam/united-states-attorneys-manual</a> (last updated Jan. 2017) .....	43, 44
